
RESOLUTION NO. 2016-0248 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 

July 19, 2016 

SUBLEASE ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT FOR PREMISES AT 1110 FRONT STREET  

BACKGROUND

A. The City and Waterfront Management, Inc., a Nevada corporation (“Waterfront”), are 
parties to City Agreement 93-098 (“Sublease Agreement”), dated July 27, 1993, by 
which the City subleases to Waterfront the premises located at 1110 Front Street, 
Sacramento, CA 95814, along with an adjacent office building (together referred to as 
the “Premises”).   

B. Waterfront would like to transfer the business it operates on the Premises, commonly 
known as the Rio City Café, to Riverwalk Ventures, LLC and assign the Sublease 
Agreement.  Pursuant to Section 23 of the Sublease Agreement, the City’s written 
consent is required for any assignment.  Accordingly, the parties would like to execute 
an Assignment Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, to document the City’s 
consent and the terms and conditions of the assignment. 

C. On July 28, 2014, the City and Waterfront entered into the First Amendment to the 
Sublease Agreement, whereby the parties agreed that the Sublease Agreement would 
expire on July 26, 2016.  Due to Waterfront’s recent commitment to improve the Rio City 
Café, the City and Waterfront now desire to extend the Sublease Agreement until July 
26, 2019.  Therefore, the parties would like to execute the Second Amendment, 
attached hereto as Exhibit B.

BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THIS BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to execute the 
Assignment of Sublease Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, to assign the 
Sublease Agreement for the Premises located at 1110 Front Street from 
Waterfront Management, Inc. to Riverwalk Ventures, LLC. 

Section 2. The City Manager or the City Manager’s designee is authorized to execute the 
Second Amendment to City Agreement No. 93-098, attached hereto as Exhibit B, 
for the Premises located at 1110 Front Street, to extend the term of the Sublease 
Agreement until July 26, 2019. 

Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 1 of 9



Section 3. Exhibit A is a part of this Resolution. 

Section 4. Exhibit B is a part of this Resolution. 

Table of Contents:
Exhibit A - Assignment of Sublease Agreement between the City of Sacramento and 

Waterfront Management, Inc. (City Agreement No. 93-098) to Riverwalk 
Ventures LLC 

Exhibit B - Second Amendment to Sublease Agreement for the Old Sacramento 
Riverfront Warehouse and Office Buildings (City Agreement No. 93-098) 

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on July 19, 2016, by the following vote: 

Ayes:  Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Hansen, Harris, Jennings, Schenirer and 
Warren

Noes:  None 

Abstain: None  

Absent: Mayor Johnson 

Attest:

Shirley Concolino, City Clerk 

Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 2 of 9

Shirley Concolino
Digitally signed by Shirley Concolino 
DN: cn=Shirley Concolino, o=City of Sacramento, ou=City Clerk, 
email=sconcolino@cityofsacramento.org, c=US 
Date: 2016.07.25 08:17:13 -07'00'



Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 3 of 9



Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 4 of 9



Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 5 of 9



Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 6 of 9



Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 7 of 9



Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 8 of 9



Resolution 2016-0248 July 19, 2016 Page 9 of 9


